

2 Civil No. B210751

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION 1

GEORGE AZER,

Plaintiff and Appellant

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents

On Appeal From The Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Honorable Ralph Dau, Judge,
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC343459

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Joshua Merliss, State Bar No. 73416
GORDON, EDELSTEIN, KREPACK,
GRANT, FELTON & GOLDSTEIN
3580 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 1800
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 739-7000

Barry M. Wolf, State Bar No. 73202
LAW OFFICE OF BARRY M. WOLF
11150 Olympic Boulevard, Suite 1050
Los Angeles, California 90064
(310) 473-6844

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
GEORGE AZER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DEFENDANTS WAIVED THEIR CONTENTION THAT THIS COURT CANNOT CONSIDER CERTAIN EVIDENCE AND THE CONTENTION IS MERITLESS.....	3
. Defendants Waived This Argument.....	3
. Defendants’ Contention Lacks any Merit Because This Court Can and Should Consider All Evidence to Which Objections Have Not Been Sustained.....	6
1. Plaintiff’s papers substantially complied with summary judgment procedural requirements.....	10
a. Plaintiff’s opposition sufficiently discussed the relevant facts and law.....	11
b. Plaintiff’s separate statement disputed key material facts and cited to relevant evidence.....	12
c. Defendants’ other complaints are meritless	15
2. Plaintiff opposed summary judgment, and the policies favoring trial on the merits by a jury outweigh the concern for judicial economy that defendants raise.....	16
II. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO COUNTER PLAINTIFF’S SHOWING THAT SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN GRANTED ON HIS ACCOMMODATION CLAIM.....	20
. There Are Triable Issues of Material Fact Regarding Whether Plaintiff’s New Duties Violated His Work Restrictions.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
. There Are Triable Issues of Material Fact Regarding Whether Plaintiff Agreed that the New Duties Accommodated His Restrictions; Moreover, any “Agreement” Did Not Last Long.....	22
C. There Are Triable Issues of Material fact as to Whether Plaintiff Could Have Returned to His Previous Duties.....	25
1. Returning plaintiff to his previous duties would not have as a matter of law resulted in undue hardship.....	26
2. Returning plaintiff to his previous duties would not have resulted in another employee being bumped.....	29
D. It Was Defendants’ Burden, Not Plaintiff’s, to Demonstrate that Plaintiff Could Not Have Been Accommodated by Transfer to a Vacant Position.....	30
III. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO COUNTER PLAINTIFF’S SHOWING THAT SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN GRANTED ON HIS INTERACTIVE PROCESS CLAIM.....	33
A. Defendants Failed to Show that Their “Participation” in the Interactive Process Was Sufficient, as a Matter of Law, to Satisfy the FEHA.....	33
1. The County’s internal grievance procedure was no substitute for the interactive process.....	34
2. Defendants failed to rebut plaintiff’s showing that the County missed other opportunities to engage in the interactive process.....	38
a. Plaintiff’s return to work.....	39
b. Plaintiff’s accommodation request.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. Dr. Capen’s restrictions.....	40
d. Plaintiff’s e-mails to Goldberg and Cornell....	41
3. Defendants’ attempt to distinguish plaintiff’s case authority fails.....	43
B. Defendants Err in Contending That Plaintiff Could Not Prevail On His Interactive Process Claim Even If He Failed To Demonstrate The Existence Of Another Position He Could Have Performed.....	44
1. Success on an interactive process claim does not depend on whether the employer could have provided a reasonable accommodation.....	47
2. Even if success on an interactive process claim depended on whether a reasonable accommodation was possible, defendant would have to show that such an accommodation was not possible.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>American Continental Ins. Co. v. C & Z Timber Co.</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1271.....	8-9
<i>Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 666.....	4
<i>Bagatti v. Dept. of Rehabilitation</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 344.....	32
<i>Bahl v. Bank of America</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 389.....	17
<i>Boyle v. CertainTeed Corp.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 645.....	12
<i>Bullock v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1072.....	50-51
<i>Cassidy v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> (6th Cir. 1998) 138 F.3d 629.....	30
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 952.....	9
<i>Claudio v. Regents of University of California</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 224.....	49, 51
<i>Collins v. Hertz Corp.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 64.....	10
<i>Department of General Services v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 273.....	17
<i>Diaz v. Federal Express Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal 2005) 373 F.Supp.2d 1034.....	12
<i>Dominguez v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 714.....	7-8
<i>Doster v. County of San Diego</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 257.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dunn v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1281, 1291.....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Yellow Freight System, Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 2002 WL 31011859.....	34
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108.....	9
<i>Fenn v. Sherriff</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1466.....	8
<i>G. E. Hetrick & Associates, Inc. v. Summit Construction & Maintenance Co., Inc.</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 318.....	17
<i>Gelfo v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 34.....	51
<i>Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders Union v. Francesco’s B. Inc.</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 962.....	51
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200.....	49
<i>In re Marriage of Hewitson</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 874.....	4
<i>Jensen v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 245.....	31, 35, 37, 52
<i>Kelly v. First Astri Corp.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 462.....	15
<i>King v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 426.....	3, 15-16, 19, 31, 52
<i>Lackner v. North</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1188	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>McCullah v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 495.....	29
<i>Miller v. Dept. of Corrections</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 446.....	24-25
<i>Nadaf-Rahrov v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> (2008)166 Cal.App.4th 952.....	31-32, 35, 46-53
<i>North Coast Business Park v. Nielsen Construction Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 22.....	18
<i>Oldcastle Precast, Inc. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 554.....	7
<i>Parkview Villas Assn., Inc. v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1197.....	6, 9-10, 18
<i>Prilliman v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 935.....	31, 52
<i>Raine v. City of Burbank</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1215.....	26-27
<i>Richards v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 798, 821-822.....	35
<i>San Diego Watercrafts, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 308.....	10, 13, 18
<i>Scotch v. Art Institute of California-Orange County, Inc.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 986.....	46-47, 52-53
<i>Spitzer v. The Good Guys, Inc.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1376.....	29-30
<i>Thrifty Oil Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1070.....	10
<i>United Community Church v. Garcin</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 327.....	9, 17-18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 391 [122 S.Ct. 1516].....	30
<i>Villa v. McFerren</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 733.....	21
<i>Walker v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1158.....	45
<i>Webster v. Southern Cal. First Nat. Bank</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 407.....	47
<i>Wysinger v. Automobile Club of Southern California</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 413.....	43, 46-49, 51

Federal Statutes

Americans With Disabilities Act.....	48-49
--------------------------------------	-------

California Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure, section 437c.....	17-18
Code of Civil Procedure, section 437c, subdivision (b)(1).....	13
Code of Civil Procedure, section 437c, subdivision (b)(3).....	11, 13
Government Code, section 12926, subdivision (s).....	26
Government Code section 12940, subdivision (m).....	32, 48, 50, 52
Government Code section 12940, subdivision (n).....	48-50, 52
Government Code section 12993, subdivision (a).....	49

California Regulations

Code of Regulations, title. 2, section 7293.9, subdivision (b)	
--	--

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

California Rules of Court

Rule 3.1113(b).....	11
Rule 3.1113(d).....	11
Rule 3.1350(f).....	16
Rule 8.1115(c).....	34

Other

Zebrowski, *The Summary Adjudication Pyramid* (Nov. 1989) 12 L.A.Law.
28,
